
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Strategic Planning Committee 
A meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee will be held at the Forum, 

Moat Lane, Towcester on Monday 14 November 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 October 2022. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
Planning Applications 
 
5.  WND/2022/0833 Overstone Leys, Overstone Lane, Overstone (Pages 15 - 38) 

 
 
6.  WND/2022/0735 Apex Park Phase 3, Zone B, Parsons Road, Daventry, 

Northamptonshire (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

 
7.  WNN/2022/0370 Land South of Rowtree Road and West of Windingbrook Lane 

(Pages 51 - 66) 
 

 
8.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



9.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt Public 
Document Pack Page 1 information (information regarded as private for the purposes 
of the Local Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is 
requested to resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the 
grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be 
disclosed to them” 
  

 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
4 November 2022 
 
 
Strategic Pla
[...]
emocratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322195 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Strategic Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Forum, Moat Lane, 
Towcester on Monday 17 October 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) 

Councillor Ann Addison (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Rosie Herring 

Councillor Stephen Hibbert 
Councillor James Hill 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Jake Roberts 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor John Shephard 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Kevin Parker 

Also 
Present: 
 

  
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 

Officers Simon Aley, Planning Solicitor 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 
Rebecca Grant, Major Projects Officer, Planning Department Daventry 
Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement 

 
79. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Roberts declared an interest at Agenda Item 6, WNS.2021/1858 Land at 
Milton Road, Gayton, and advised that he would leave the room during the 
discussion and voting thereon. 
  
 

80. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 September 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Strategic Planning Committee - 17 October 2022 
 

81. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised that only those people who had registered, in line with the 
Committee’s speaking procedure, could address the Committee. Members of the 
public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s discussions on any item. 
 

82. WNS/2022/0557/EIA - Land at Halse Road, South
[...]
canal.  
  
The applicant in response to Members enquiries, confirmed that the solar panels 
would be connected by underground cables to the substation to the north east of the 
site and further clarified that it could be arranged for the cables to be directionally 
drilled under the railway and canal.  The solar panels would be raised up to 2.3 
metres off the ground to avoid major equipment being flooded.   
  
Councillor Bignell invited Councillor Addison, Ward Member for Bugbrooke to 
address the Committee. Councillor Addison stated that she supported sustainable 
energy, but it had to be in the right place. Gayton was a small rural village located on 
the top of the hill and the solar panels would be visible. Councillor Addison raised 
concerns that: the site was next to the canal conservation area; the proposal would 
lead to a loss of productive farmland; the bridge over the canal had a weight limit and 
was unsuitable for HGV traffic.   
  
Councillor Hill considered that the proposal would impact on the conservation area 
proposed that Officer’s advice to refuse the application be accepted.  The proposition 
was seconded by Councillor Parker and on being put to the meeting was declared 
carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in report: 
  
Owing to the location and size of the site the magnitude of change would result in 
major and moderate adverse effects on landscape and visual character, both on site 
and in the local context. The proposed mitigation measures would not overcome the 
harmful landscape and visual effects for the landscape type at the site and its 
surrounding quintessential rural agricultural character. This is a significant adverse 
effect that makes the application contrary to paragraph 174(b) of the NPPF, Policies 
S10(i) and S11 of the West Northants Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (LPP1) and 
Policies SS2(1b and 1d) and EMP6(1b) of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan 
Part 2 (LP
[...]
ntry 
Local Plan (Part 2).  
  
John Austin from Overstone Parish Council addressed the Committee in objection to 
the application as it would not provide a local community centre.  Concern was 
expressed for the risks associated with the sustainability of a second service station 
in the area and the resultant contamination of the land. There was already 
considerable traffic congestion in the area. 
  
David Arrons from Moulton Parish Council addressed the Committee in objection to 
the application and raised concerns regarding the proposed fast food outlets which 
would be in close proximity to the new school opening in the following year.  
  
Sophie Drury, the Agent, addressed the Committee and advised that the mix use 
components of local centre would be deliverable in the short term, as businesses had 
already expressed an interest. A detailed noise assessment had been carried out to 
assess the impact on residents and the opening hours reduced.  The applicant would 
work with the Wildlife Trust to increase biodiversity. 
  
The Agent, in response to Members queries, advised that no expressions of interest 
had been received for the provision of a public house on the site and therefore the 
application had been amended to remove it. 

Page 10



Strategic Planning Committee - 17 October 2022 
 

Councillor Bignell invited Councillor Shepherd, Ward Member for Moulton to address 
the Committee.  Councillor Shepherd considered that the application was not in line 
with provision of a local centre as required in the outline application.  
  
Councillor Shepherd proposed that Officer’s advice to refuse the application be 
accepted.  The proposition was seconded by Councillor James and on being put to 
the meeting was declared carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the report.  
 

85. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 5.08 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



West Northamptonshire Council 
Strategic Planning Committee 

14 November 2022 
 

Agenda 
Item  

 

Ward Application 
Number 

Location Recommendation Officer 

5 Moulton 
 
 

WND/2022/0833  Overstone Leys, 
Overstone Lane, 
Overstone 
 

*Grant Permission Rebecca 
Grant 

6 Braunston 
and Crick 
 
 

WND/2022/0735  Apex Park Phase 
3, Zone B, 
Parsons Road, 
Daventry, 
Northamptonshire 
 

*Grant Permission Eamon 
McDowell 

7 
 
 

East 
Hunsbury 
and 
Shelfleys 

WNN/2022/0370 Land South of 
Rowtree Road 
and West of 
Windingbrook 
Lane, 
Northampton 
 

*Grant Permission Adam 
Walker 

 

*Subject to conditions 

Page 13

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Town/Village: Overstone 

Site Area: 34.6ha 

Grid Location: SP 265641 479478 
 

Map Scale: 1:5,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A43 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application Number: WND/2022/0833 
 

Parish: Moulton/Overstone 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:   WND/2022/0833 
 
Location:   Overstone Leys, Overstone Lane, Overstone 
 
Development:   Reserved matters application (access, appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to outline planning 
permission DA/2013/0850 for 350 dwellings (Zone 10) and 
approval of Condition 26 (Noise) - resubmission of 
application WND/2021/0172 

 
 

 
Applicant:    Vistry Group    
 
Agent:    McBains              
 
Case Officer:   Rebecca Grant   
 
 
Ward:     Moulton    
     
 
Reason for Referral:  Relates to Overstone Leys Sustainable Urban Extension  
 
Committee Date:  14/11/2022   
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
Proposal  
The application is a reserved matters application for 350 dwellings (phase 10) within the 
southern part of the Overstone Leys Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE).  The site proposes 
a total of 92 affordable units which is 26% of the units, of which 70% will be affordable rent 
and 30% will be shared ownership. 
 
This application is a resubmission of application WND/2021/0172 which was refused at the 
May 2022 Strategic Planning Committee on grounds that noise had not been adequately 
addressed.  
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

• none 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
• WNC Environmental Health, WNC Policy Officer, WNC Archaeology, Highways 

No representations have been received. 
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 
Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the report.  
 

Page 17



The key issues arising from the application details are:  
• Principle of Development 
• Character of Development 
• Highway Safety 
• Impact upon Residential Amenity 
• Landscape and Open Space 
• Affordable Housing 
• Noise 
• Ecology 

 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.  

 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment and recommendations, and 
Members are advised that this summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed 
report. 
 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
1. APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 
1.1 Overstone Leys is located to the north of Northampton.  

 
1.2  Outline planning permission (ref DA/2013/0850) was approved in 2015 for the 

Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) which comprises up to 2,000 dwellings, with access, 
appearance, layout and scale unreserved for the first phase of 200 dwellings. 

 
1.3 The first phase was split into two sections phases 1A (104 d
[...]
bed x 33 units 

         Four bed x 4 units 
 
3.3. Access to the site will be from the A43 to the west.  This spine road links to the spine 

road within the northern section of the SUE which already has planning permission and 
has been constructed, although not yet fully opened (planning application reference 
DA/2019/0067).  Planning permission has now been approved for the spine road 
(WND/2021/0132). The spine road will provide a bus route through the development 
which will link to the wider Overstone Leys SUE.  A number of bus stops are proposed 
along the route.   
 

3.4. Secondary routes are taken off the main spine road.  There is clear hierarchy of road 
typologies across the site, down to private driveways.  

 
3.5. The site contains an area of open space in the northern part of the site, a smaller parcel 

in the western part of the site and a larger area of open space to the south of the 
application site together with a drainage basin.   

 
 

4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 

4.1. The following planning history is considered relevant to the current proposal:  
 
Application Ref. Proposal Decision 
DA/2013/0850 Outline application of up to 2000 dwellings, 

with access, appearance, layout and scale 
unreserved for the first phase of 200 
dwellings; a new section of A43 dual 
carriageway road; up to 3.83ha for a local 
centre incorporating provision for a Use 
Class A1 foodstore (up to 2,000 sqm), 
Class A4 public house (up to 650 sqm), 
Class C2 care home (up to 2,800 sqm), 
Class D1 day nursery (up to 465 sqm), 

Approved 
28.08.2015 

Page 19



Class D1 medical centre (up to 750 sqm), 
a parade of 5 retail units (Classes A1, A2, 
A3, A5 and D1) (up to 450 sqm), Class 
B1(c) light industry (up to 5,000 sqm); a 
new primary school (up to 3,150 sqm); 
public open space provision to include 
outdoor sports pitches, allotments and 
children's play space; structural landscape 
planting; associated infrastructure, 
including drainage features and acc
[...]
to 2000 dwellings, with access, appearance, layout 
and scale unreserved for the first phase of 200 dwellings; a new section of A43 
dual carriageway road; up to 3.83ha for a local centre incorporating provision 
for a Use Class A1 foodstore (up to 2,000 sqm), Class A4 public house (up to 
650 sqm), Class C2 care home (up to 2,800 sqm), Class D1 day nursery (up to 
465 sqm), Class D1 medical centre (up to 750 sqm), a parade of 5 retail units 
(Classes A1, A2, A3, A5 and D1) (up to 450 sqm), Class B1(c) light industry (up 
to 5,000 sqm); a new primary school (up to 3,150 sqm); public open space 
provision to include outdoor sports pitches, allotments and children's play 

Page 25



space; structural landscape planting; associated infrastructure, including 
drainage features and access. 

 
8.3. The application is considered to be in accordance with Policy N3 of the WNJCS.  Other 

material considerations are discussed below, with all considerations weighed in the 
planning balance at the end of the report. 

Impact upon character of the area 
 
8.4. The principle of the layout was established through discharging Condition 12 attached to 

the outline planning permission (ref DA/13/0850). Condition 12 required a Design Code 
to be submitted and approved prior to any works commencing to the east of the A43. 

 
8.5. The Design Code set parameters for the subsequent phases of development, for 

example, setting out different frontages e.g. A43 Corridor, Primary Streets, General 
Neighbourhood and Rural Edge. It also established street hierarchy and sets out generic 
design principles.  

 
8.6. The Design Code Regulating Plan indicates that the application site falls within four 

character areas, A43 frontage, Primary frontage, General neighbourhood and Rural 
Edge 

   
8.7. The A43 is characterised by; 

• Higher proportion of terraces/semi-detached 
• Predominately front gardens 
• Small gaps between buildings 
• Contemporary design 
• Consistent detailing 
• Limit
[...]
d by a combination of the acoustic fence and additional 
planting which over time will soften this edge to the countryside beyond.  

 
8.5 No comments have been received from either the Town Council or Parish Council but 

previously concerns about colour of cladding had been raised and can be addressed by 
way of condition. Overall I am not convinced that the choice of colouring for the cladding 
together with the proposed siting and orientation of the building within the site would 
cause any adverse impact to the wider landscape. 

 
8.6 Accordingly I am satisfied that the design and appearance of the buildings is acceptable. 
 

Access, parking and highways. 
 
8.7 The Local Highway Authority has raised no objections to the proposed layout, access 

arrangements or parking provision.  The immediate access into and out of the site at 
Parsons Road will remain unadopted and in the ownership of the applicant.  

 
8.8 Provision has been made for access for pedestrians and cyclists to and from the site and 

the nearby bridleway is unaffected by the proposals. 
 
8.9 13 EV charging points are also proposed within the staff parking area as well as bicycle 

parking shelters.  
 
8.10 Accordingly the proposal is judged to be acceptable in terms of its impact on the local 

highway network.  
 

Lighting noise and contamination air quality 
 
8.11 The WNC EHO has responded on a number of matters advising that any changes to 

reports covered by condition 5 of the outline permission (noise, land and air quality) will 
need to be revisited this scheme affects those reports. 

 

Page 46



8.12 Accordingly a condition is recommended in respect of noise mitigation which will seek to 
assess impact of the operational development on nearest noise sensitive properties and 
how best to mitigate that.  

 
8.13 A construction management plan was submitted which EHO has previously advised 

should be amended to restrict hours of construction works to Mon-Friday 08.00-18.00 
Sa
[...]
ort below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment and recommendations, and 
Members are advised that this summary should be read in conjunction with the 
detailed report.  
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
1. APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY 
 
1.1 The application relates to the Northampton South Sustainable Urban Extension, 

allocated under Policy N5 of the Joint Core Strategy, which is to provide up to 1000 
dwellings, a mixed use local centre, a site for a primary school and open space. 
Phase 1 of the development is currently under construction and comprises of 349 
dwellings. 

 
1.2 The application site comprises of land within the second phase of the development, 

which lies to the west of Phase 1. 
 
2. CONSTRAINTS  
 
2.1 The Wootton Brook lies to the northern boundary of the site and falls within Flood 

Zones 2 and 3. 
 
2.2 The Wootton Brook forms part of the Collingtree Golf Course Local Wildlife Site. 
 
2.3 There is a high pressure gas pipeline, slurry pipeline and methane pipeline to the 

south of the Wootton Brook. 
 
2.4 There is a public right of way to the east of the site that runs between Phases 1 and 2 

of the development. 
 
3. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  
 
3.1 Reserved Matters Application pursuant to Outline Planning Permission N/2013/1035 

for the approval of Phase 2A of the development comprising the delivery of the 
central primary street, together with the associated drainage and ecology. 

 

Page 54



3.2 The application is seeking approval for a substantial section of the primary access 
road that would serve Phases 2 and 3 of the development. The proposed road would 
form a continuation of the approved primary access road within Phase 1 which 
provides access from Windingbrook Lane. 

 
3.3 The application is also seeking approval of the proposed drainage scheme associated 

with Phases 2 and 3. The surface water drainage strategy comprises of a series of 
three attenuatio
[...]
ocal 
Plan Part 2 and guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework. This is a pre-
commencement condition to ensure timely submission of details. 

 
Ecological Construction Method Statement  

 
6.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

recommendations within chapter 7 (Ecological Construction Method Statement) of the 
Phase 2a Update Ecological Appraisal and Condition Discharge Report prepared by 
BSG Ecology (Ref P21-135, March 28th 2022). Following completion of the 
development hereby approved, written confirmation from a qualified ecologist that the 
measures detailed within chapter 7 were implemented in accordance with the 
requirements of this condition shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: In the interests of biodiversity and to accord with Policy BN2 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, Policy 29A of the Northampton Local Plan Part 
and guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	5 WND/2022/0833 Overstone Leys, Overstone Lane, Overstone
	WND 2022 0833 Committee Report

	6 WND/2022/0735 Apex Park Phase 3, Zone B, Parsons Road, Daventry, Northamptonshire
	WND/2022/0735 Committee Report

	7 WNN/2022/0370 Land South of Rowtree Road and West of Windingbrook Lane, Northampton
	WNN/2022/0370 Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Strategic Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Forum, Moat Lane, 
Towcester on Monday 14 November 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) 

  
 Councillor Jonathan Harris 

Councillor Stephen Hibbert 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor John Shephard 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 

Also 
Present: 
 

  
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Ann Addison 
Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor James Hill 
Councillor Jake Roberts 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 

Officers Simon Aley, Planning Solicitor 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 
Rebecca Grant, Major Projects Officer, Planning Department Daventry 
Eamon McDowell, Area Planning Officer 
Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement 
Adam Walker, Principal Planning Officer 

 
86. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

87. Minutes  
 
Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee of 17 October 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
  
 

88. Chair's Announcements  



Strategic Planning Committee - 14 November 2022 
 

 
Members were to expect an invitation for training on the South Northamptonshire 
Local Plan (Part 2) Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

89. WND/2022/0833 Overstone Leys, Overstone Lane, Overstone  
 
The Major Projects Officer outlined the application for the reserved matters 
application for 350 dwellings (phase 10) within the southern part of the Overstone 
Leys Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE).  The site proposed a total of 92 affordable 
units which would be 26% of the units, of which 70% will be affordable rent and 30% 
will be shared ownership. 
  
The outline planning permission had been approved in 2015 for the Sustainable 
Urban Extension (SUE) which comprised of up to 2,000 dwellings, with access, 
appearance, layout and scale unreserved for the first phase of 200 dwellings and the 
provision for up to 3.83ha for a local centre. 
  
The application was a resubmission of application WND/2021/0172 which had been 
refused at the 9 May 2022 Strategic Planning Committee on grounds that concerns 
regarding potential noise nuisance had not been adequately addressed.  
  
West Northamptonshire Council’s Environmental Health team had reviewed the 
findings of the independent noise consultant and had concluded that sufficient 
mitigation measures were in place and were satisfied that Condition 26 could be 
discharged. 
  
West Northamptonshire Councils Highways Authority considered all matters relating 
to the highway layout and access had been resolved to the Local Highways 
Authorities (LHA) satisfaction during consultation for WND/2021/0172. The 
application was a re-submission of the same plans, and the LHA had no further 
comments to make. 
All objections raised in relation to the development had been resolved. 
  
The Major Projects Officer displayed the road layout plans for a new section of A43 
dual carriageway road; location of protected trees and the locality in relation to both 
the North and South Overstone Leys developments. 
  
Members were advised that the travel plan has previously been reviewed and 
approved. 
  
In response to Member’s enquiries the Major Projects Officer advised that: 
  
The outline planning permission granted in 2015 (planning application reference 
DA/2013/0850) had made provision for public open space which was specified on 
the S106 agreement and approved under the Zone 9 application.  There were two 
designated play areas, one located central to the overall development and one on 
the boundary.  The allotments were located tothe south west of the site and 
complied with the policies for allocation, as set out in the local plan 2013/14.  The 
S106 remained silent on the matter of transferral to a named company or parish 



Strategic Planning Committee - 14 November 2022 
 

council.  The maintenance of the open spaces would primarily be offered to the 
parish council, with an associated contribution being made.  
  
One area had been designated for public art.  This would be subject to planning 
permission and the parish council would be consulted. 
  
A small number of units on the development were not in compliance with national 
space standards.  The applicants could only be required to increase the size of these 
units if a condition had been applied to the outline planning permission. 
  
Kath Else, the Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
advised that the layout of the development had remained the same since October 
2021.  The noise issues raised had been resolved.  
  
In response to Members questions the Agent advised: 
  
The provision of public art would be open for discussions. 
  
The topography of the site required the allotments to be tiered.  A commuted sum 
had been offered to the parish council for taking ownership of the allotments.  A 
wider discussion, regarding ownership of all open spaces on the development, was 
taking place.  The agent advised that an alternative arrangement could be for a 
management company to take ownership.  
  
It was expected that a site office would be on site in January 2023 and the 
commencement of work on the scheme was anticipated to begin that year.  The 
anticipated completion, within approximately 7 years.  There would be a 
Construction Management Plan in place to regulate the development traffic. 
  
The agent advised that the current requirement was for larger properties and that 
the purchase of properties for use as houses in multiple occupation would not be 
encouraged. 
  
Consideration was being given, by the housing providers, for 27.5% affordable 
housing.  
  
The Chair invited Councillor Shephard, the Ward Member for Moulton to address the 
Committee, who advised that there had been significant concerns regarding the 
mitigation of noise, noted that experts had been consulted and had been satisfied 
with the proposed mitigation measures.   
  
  
The Major Projects Officer further advised that West Northamptonshire Council’s 
Environmental Health team had accepted the mitigation proposed. 
  
Councillor John Shephard proposed the application be approved, the proposition 
was seconded by Councillor David James and on being put to the meeting was 
declared carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED:  



Strategic Planning Committee - 14 November 2022 
 

  
That the Assistant Director for Planning be given delegated powers to grant 
permission subject to the conditions set out in the report (and any amendments to 
those conditions or additional condition as deemed necessary). 
 

90. WND/2022/0735 Apex Park Phase 3, Zone B, Parsons Road, Daventry, 
Northamptonshire  
 
The Area Planning Officer (West) outlined the application for the reserved matters, 
application for access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale, for a warehouse 
and distribution unit including ancillary offices, landscaping, access, parking and 
associated infrastructure. Outline planning permission for the site had been 
approved in 2019 with permission for 4 units.  
  
This application would be for 1 unit, situated within an established industrial estate 
consisting of large industrial B8 units. Redevelopment of the site, associated parking 
and HGV and proposed new access. The application included landscaping details, 
and the adjacent trees, assisted the mitigation of the visual impact on the 
landscape.  
To maximise the opportunity to let the site the application was for a single unit.  
  
The former building was a large unit which had been demolished.  The proposed 
development was similar in appearance and design to the former building and would 
be in keeping with the area.  
  
Provision had been made for access for pedestrians and cyclists to and from the site. 
  
The Local Highway Authority has raised no objections to the proposed layout, access 
arrangements or parking provision.   
  
Whilst the previously developed site did not afford much opportunity for biodiversity, 
additional landscaping would be provided on the site boundary.  
  
The roof was designed with translucent panels to maximise the use of natural light 
within the warehouse reducing the cost and producing an efficient, sustainable 
building. 
  
The colour palette for the buildings cladding was consistent with other buildings at 
Apex Park. 
  
A surface water attenuation basin (swale) and external amenity space was located to 
the east of the proposed sprinkler tanks and pump house.  
  
In response to Member’s enquiries the Area Planning Officer advised that: 
  
The proposed single unit was smaller than the former building. 
  
A condition had been included in the recommendation to ensure the colour palette 
for the buildings cladding was approved by the local planning authority. 
  



Strategic Planning Committee - 14 November 2022 
 

The height of the proposed unit was 18 metres, in line with the outline application. 
  
Members raised concerns that the net biodiversity gain was disappointing.  
  
The surface water drainage was the subject of conditions submissions under the 
outline permission and would be addressed prior to commencement of work on site.  
  
Justin Gartland, the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the 
application. It was a development on an existing site, a site allocated for use in the 
local plan and complied with the development plan.  
  
In response to Members questions, the Agent advised that whilst the established 
site provided limited opportunity to improve biodiversity the business routinely 
committed to enhanced landscaping measures to maximise biodiversity. 
  
The provision of natural light resulted in a lower impact building to meet the target of 
Carbon Low.  Photovoltaic Panels (PVP’s) on the roof would require changes to the 
lighting.  Should the occupier require PVP’s it could be considered.   
  
It wasn’t anticipated that the occupation and operation of the new unit would see an 
increase in traffic. A traffic survey was carried out at the outline stage, within the 
transport assessment, and was considered acceptable. 
  
Councillor David James proposed that Officers’ advice to approve the application be 
accepted, the proposition was seconded by Councillor Charles Manners and on 
being put to the meeting was declared carried with 9 voting in favour and 1 
abstention.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Assistant Director for Planning be given delegated powers to grant 
permission subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

91. WNN/2022/0370 Land South of Rowtree Road and West of Windingbrook Lane, 
Northampton  
 
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the application and Members’ attention was 
drawn to the committee updates and that the officers, in consultation with Highway 
Officers concluded that there were no identifiable benefits to widening the 
carriageway of the primary road by 800mm in certain locations.  The National 
Highways had not raised any issues regarding flood risk and drainage in respect of 
the proposed diversion of a drainage outfall from the M1 motorway. The 
Environment Agency had supported that element of the proposed drainage scheme. 
  
The phase 2A application would provide up to 1000 dwellings, a mixed use local 
centre, a site for a primary school and open space.  A surface water drainage 
scheme and an extension to the primary route of highway to serve Phase 2 and 3 of 
the development.  A further application was anticipated which would include the final 
section of the primary route, to join the development. A reserved matters application 



Strategic Planning Committee - 14 November 2022 
 

for 425 dwellings had been submitted for Phase 2 and was with officers for 
consideration. 
  
The surface water drainage strategy comprised of a series of three attenuation 
ponds in the northern part of the SUE site which would discharge direct to Wootton 
Brook.  The ponds would be located outside of the flood zone boundary. 
  
As a result of discussions between the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and the 
Environment Agency, the proposed drainage strategy also included the diversion of 
an existing drain from the M1 which would discharge to Wootton Brook. The 
proposed drain being larger in size than the existing drain would provide some 
additional capacity. 
   
In response to Member’s enquiries the Principal Planning Officer advised that: 
  
The run off from the M1 would be directed to the attenuation ponds and there would 
be restricted run off to the brook.  Increased rainfall had been considered when 
assessing the size of drainage ponds and the infrastructure, based on a worst case 
scenario plus 40%.  Any additional overflow would go to a substantial area of open 
space.  The existing pipe was directing the run off to a small pond and excess on to 
the brook, this proposal would just divert the existing drain off. 
  
Parking provision at the local centre was outside the scope of the current application 
and would be included on a later application. 
  
Localised widening of the road outside the school and local centre had been 
considered.  There were no technical reasons and no specific benefits to increasing 
the width of the road by 0.8 metres.  The width of 6.5 metres met with the standards 
for a bus route and National Highways had accepted. In line with the design code, 
the provision of 3 metre wide grass verges was consistent for the site.  They would 
accommodate the parking and aid two way traffic. 
  
National Highways had received the additional information requested and had made 
no further comment. 
  
  
Councillor David James proposed the application be approved, the proposition was 
seconded by Councillor Ken Pritchard and on being put to the meeting was declared 
carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Assistant Director for Planning be given delegated powers to grant 
permission subject to the conditions set out in the report (and any amendments to 
those conditions or additional condition as deemed necessary). 
 

92. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business 
 



Strategic Planning Committee - 14 November 2022 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 3.10 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


